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Review, National Institutes of General 
Medical Sciences,National Institutes of 
Health, 45 Center Drive, Room 3AN18, 
Bethesda, MD 20814, 301–435–0807, 
slicelw@mail.nih.gov. 

Name of Committee: NIGMS Initial Review 
Group; Training and Workforce Development 
Subcommittee—D, Review of PREP and 
IMSD Applications. 

Date: June 21–22, 2018. 
Time: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: Hilton Garden Inn Bethesda, 7400 

Waverly, Bethesda, MD 20814. 
Contact Person: Tracy Koretsky, Ph.D., 

Scientific Review Officer, National Institute 
of General Medical Sciences, National 
Institutes of Health,45 Center Drive, MSC 
6200, Room 3AN12F, Bethesda, MD 20892, 
301 594 2886, tracy.koretsky@nih.gov. 
(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program Nos. 93.375, Minority Biomedical 
Research Support; 93.821, Cell Biology and 
Biophysics Research; 93.859, Pharmacology, 
Physiology, and Biological Chemistry 
Research; 93.862, Genetics and 
Developmental Biology Research; 93.88, 
Minority Access to Research Careers; 93.96, 
Special Minority Initiatives; 93.859, 
Biomedical Research and Research Training, 
National Institutes of Health, HHS) 

Dated: April 30, 2018. 
Melanie J. Pantoja, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2018–09427 Filed 5–3–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request 

In compliance with Section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 concerning 
opportunity for public comment on 
proposed collections of information, the 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration (SAMHSA) 
will publish periodic summaries of 
proposed projects. To request more 
information on the proposed projects or 
to obtain a copy of the information 
collection plans, call the SAMHSA 
Reports Clearance Officer on (240) 276– 
1243. 

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether 
the proposed collections of information 
are necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 

of information; (c) ways to enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (d) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Proposed Project: Mental Health Client/ 
Participant Outcome Measures 

(OMB No. 0930–0285)—Revision 

SAMHSA is requesting approval to 
add 13 questions to its existing Adult 
Client-level Instrument, and five 
questions to its Child/Caregiver Client- 
level Instrument for Center for Mental 
Health Services (CMHS) grantees. These 
additional questions are related to 
specific outcomes for each grant 
program. Grantees will be required to 
answer no more than four of the new 
questions per CMHS grant awarded, in 
addition to existing questions. 
Currently, the information collected 
from these instruments is entered and 
stored in SAMHSA’s Performance 
Accountability and Reporting System, 
which is a real-time, performance 
management system that captures 
information on the substance abuse 
treatment and mental health services 
delivered in the United States. 
Continued approval of this information 
collection will allow SAMHSA to 
continue to meet Government 
Performance and Results Modernization 
Act of 2010 (GPRMA) reporting 
requirements that quantify the effects 
and accomplishments of its 
discretionary grant programs, which are 
consistent with OMB guidance. 

SAMHSA and its Centers will use the 
data collected for annual reporting 
required by required by GPRMA and to 
describe and understand changes in 
outcomes from baseline, to follow-up, to 
discharge. SAMHSA’s report for each 
fiscal year will include actual results of 
performance monitoring for the three 
preceding fiscal years. Information 
collected through this request will allow 
SAMHSA to report on the results of 
these performance outcomes as well as 
be consistent with SAMHSA-specific 
performance domains, and to assess the 
accountability and performance of its 
discretionary and formula grant 
programs. The additional information 
collected through this request will allow 
SAMHSA to improve its ability to assess 
the impact of its programs on key 
outcomes of interest and to gather vital 
diagnostic information about clients 
served by CMHS discretionary grant 
programs. 

Changes have been made to add a 
total of 13 questions to its existing Adult 

Client-level Instrument, and five 
questions to its Child/Caregiver Client- 
level Instrument. The 13 questions that 
have been added to the Adult 
Instrument are: 

1. Behavioral Health Diagnoses— 
Please indicate patient’s current 
behavioral health diagnoses using the 
International Classification of Diseases, 
10th revision, Clinical Modification 
(ICD–10–CM) codes listed below: (Select 
from list of Substance Use Disorder 
Diagnoses and Mental Health 
Diagnoses). 

2. [For client] In the past 30 days, how 
often have you taken all of your 
psychiatric medication(s) as prescribed 
to you? (Always, Usually, Sometimes, 
Rarely, Never). 

3. [For grantee] In the past 30 days, 
how compliant has the client been with 
their treatment? (Not compliant, 
Minimally compliant, Moderately 
compliant, Highly compliant, Fully 
compliant). 

4. [For grantee] Did the client screen 
positive for a mental health or co- 
occurring disorder? 

a. Mental health disorder (Client 
screened positive, Client screened 
negative, Client was not screened). 

b. Co-occurring disorder (Client 
screened positive, Client screened 
negative, Client was not screened). 

i. If client screened positive, was the 
client referred to the following types of 
services? 

1. Mental health services (Yes/No). 
2. Co-occurring services (Yes/No). 
ii. If client was referred to services, 

did they receive the following services? 
1. Mental health services (Yes/No/ 

Don’t know). 
2. Co-occurring services (Yes/No/ 

Don’t know). 
5. [For client] Please indicate the 

degree to which you agree or disagree 
with the following statement: Receiving 
community-based services through the 
[insert grantee name] program has 
helped me to avoid further contact with 
the police and the criminal justice 
system. (Strongly agree to Strongly 
disagree). 

6. [For client] In the past 30 days, how 
many times have you: 

a. Been to the emergency room for a 
physical health care problem? 

b. Been hospitalized for a physical 
health care problem? (Report number of 
nights hospitalized). 

7. [For grantee at follow-up and 
discharge] Please indicate which type of 
funding source(s) was (were) used to 
pay for the services provided to this 
client since their last interview. 

8. [For client] Did the [insert grantee 
name] help you obtain any of the 
following benefits? 
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9. [For client] Did the program 
provide the following: (Asked of client 
at Follow-up). 

a. HIV test? (Yes/No). 
i. If yes, what was the result? 

(Positive/Negative/Indeterminate/Don’t 
know). 

ii. If result was positive, were you 
connected to treatment services? (Yes/ 
No). 

b. Hepatitis B (HBV) test? (Yes/No). 
i. If yes, what was the result? 

(Positive/Negative/Indeterminate/Don’t 
know). 

ii. If result was positive, were you 
connected to treatment services? (Yes/ 
No). 

c. Hepatitis C (HCV) test? (Yes/No). 
i. If yes, what was the result? 

(Positive/Negative/Indeterminate/Don’t 
know). 

ii. If result was positive, were you 
connected to treatment services? (Yes/ 
No). 

10. [For client if HIV status is 
positive]: 

a. Did you receive a referral from 
[grantee] to medical care? 

b. Have you been prescribed an 
antiretroviral medication (ART)? 

i. For clients who report being 
prescribed an ART: In the past 30 days, 
how often have you taken your ART as 
prescribed to you? (Always, Usually, 
Sometimes, Rarely, Never). 

11. [For Promoting Integration of 
Primary and Behavioral Health Care 

grantees only] Skip to Primary and 
Behavioral Health Care Integration 
Section H, which captures information 
on blood pressure, BMI, waist 
circumference, breath CO for smoking, 
glucose, cholesterol levels, and 
triglycerides for adults. 

12. [For client] Did the services you 
received from the program assist you in 
obtaining employment? 

13. [For client] Did the services you 
received from the program assist you in 
maintaining employment? 

The five questions that have been 
added to the Child/Caregiver Instrument 
are: 

1. Behavioral Health Diagnoses— 
Please indicate patient’s current 
behavioral health diagnoses using the 
International Classification of Diseases, 
10th revision, Clinical Modification 
(ICD–10–CM) codes listed below: (Select 
from list of Substance Use Disorder 
Diagnoses and Mental Health 
Diagnoses). 

2. [For client] In the past 30 days: 
a. How many times have you thought 

about killing yourself? 
b. How many times did you attempt 

to kill yourself? 
3. [For grantee at follow-up and 

discharge] Please indicate which type of 
funding source(s) was (were) used to 
pay for the services provided to this 
client since their last interview. 

4. [For client] Please indicate your 
agreement with the following items: 

(Strongly disagree—Strongly agree): As 
a result of treatment and services 
received, my (my child’s) trauma and/or 
loss experiences were identified and 
addressed. 

5. [For client] Please indicate your 
agreement with the following items: 
(Strongly disagree—Strongly agree): As 
a result of treatment and services 
received for trauma and/or loss 
experiences, my (my child’s) problem 
behaviors/symptoms have decreased. 

Individual grantees will only be 
required to respond to a subset of these 
additional questions, with no grantee 
completing more than four new 
questions per CMHS grant awarded. 
Questions will be selected by SAMHSA 
based on the specific goals and 
characteristics of the grant program. 

SAMHSA is also seeking approval to 
increase the frequency of reporting for 
certain physical health indictors, from 
annually to semi-annually. This data is 
currently being reported by Primary and 
Behavioral Health Care Integration 
(PBHCI) grantees in Section H of the 
Adult Services Instrument. 
Additionally, SAMHSA is requesting 
approval to extend the collection of 
these indicators to Promoting 
Integration of Primary and Behavioral 
Health Care (PIPBHC) grantees, who 
will also report the data on a semi- 
annual basis. 

TABLE1—ESTIMATES OF ANNUALIZED HOUR BURDEN 

SAMHSA tool Number of 
respondents 

Responses per 
respondent 

Total 
responses 

Hours per 
response 

Total hour 
burden 

Adult client-level baseline interview ................................... 41,121 1 41,121 0.67 27,551 
Adult client-level 6-month reassessment interview 1 ......... 27,140 1 27,140 0.67 18,184 
Adult client-level discharge interview 2 .............................. 12,336 1 12,336 0.67 8,265 
Child/Caregiver client-level baseline interview .................. 12,681 1 12,681 0.67 8,496 
Child/Caregiver client-level 6-month reassessment inter-

view 1 .............................................................................. 8,369 1 8,369 0.67 5,607 
Child/Caregiver client-level discharge interview 2 .............. 3,804 1 3,804 0.67 2,549 
PBHCI/PIPBHC Section H Form Only Baseline ................ 14,800 1 14,800 .25 3,700 
PBHCI/PIPBHC Section H Form Only Follow-Up 3 ........... 10,952 1 10,952 .25 2,738 
PBHCI/PIPBHC Section H Form Only Discharge 4 ........... 7,696 1 7,696 .25 1,924 

Subtotal ....................................................................... 53,802 .......................... 138,899 ........................ 79,014 
Infrastructure development, prevention, and mental 

health promotion quarterly record abstraction 5 ............. 982 4.0 3,928 2.0 7,856 

Total ............................................................................ 54,784 .......................... 142,827 ........................ 86,870 

1 It is estimated that 30% of baseline clients will complete this interview. 
2 It is estimated that 66% of baseline clients will complete this interview. 
3 It is estimated that 74% of baseline clients will complete this interview. 
4 It is estimated that 52% of baseline clients will complete this interview. 
5 Grantees are required to report this information as a condition of their grant. 
No attrition is estimated. 
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Send comments to Summer King, 
SAMHSA Reports Clearance Officer, 
5600 Fishers Lane, Room 15E57–B, 
Rockville, Maryland 20857, OR email a 
copy to summer.king@samhsa.hhs.gov. 
Written comments should be received 
by July 3, 2018. 

Summer King, 
Statistician. 
[FR Doc. 2018–09423 Filed 5–3–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4162–20–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Federal Emergency Management 
Agency 

[Docket ID FEMA–2018–0002; Internal 
Agency Docket No. FEMA–B–1759] 

Proposed Flood Hazard 
Determinations for Marion County, 
Oregon and Incorporated Areas 

AGENCY: Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, DHS. 
ACTION: Notice; withdrawal. 

SUMMARY: The Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) is 
withdrawing its notice concerning 
proposed flood hazard determinations, 
which may include the addition or 
modification of any Base Flood 
Elevation, base flood depth, Special 
Flood Hazard Area boundary or zone 
designation, or regulatory floodway 
(herein after referred to as proposed 
flood hazard determinations) on the 
Flood Insurance Rate Maps and, where 
applicable, in the supporting Flood 
Insurance Study reports for Marion 
County, Oregon and Incorporated Areas. 
DATES: This withdrawal is effective May 
4, 2018. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, 
identified by Docket No. FEMA–B- 
1759, to Rick Sacbibit, Chief, 
Engineering Services Branch, Federal 
Insurance and Mitigation 
Administration, FEMA, 400 C Street 
SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646– 
7659, or (email) patrick.sacbibit@
fema.dhs.gov. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Rick 
Sacbibit, Chief, Engineering Services 
Branch, Federal Insurance and 
Mitigation Administration, FEMA, 400 
C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, 
(202) 646–7659, or (email) 
patrick.sacbibit@fema.dhs.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On 
December 7, 2017, FEMA published a 
proposed notice at 82 FR 57778–57779, 
proposing flood hazard determinations 
for Marion County, Oregon and 

Incorporated Areas. FEMA is 
withdrawing the proposed notice. 

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 4104; 44 CFR 67.4. 

Dated: April 3, 2018. 
Roy E. Wright, 
Deputy Associate Administrator for Insurance 
and Mitigation, Department of Homeland 
Security, Federal Emergency Management 
Agency. 
[FR Doc. 2018–08590 Filed 5–3–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 9110–12–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration 
Services 

[OMB Control Number 1615–0027] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Revision of a Currently 
Approved Collection: Interagency 
Record of Request—A, G, or NATO 
Dependent Employment Authorization 
or Change/Adjustment To/From A, G, 
or NATO Status 

AGENCY: U.S. Citizenship and 
Immigration Services, Department of 
Homeland Security. 
ACTION: 30-Day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Homeland 
Security (DHS), U.S. Citizenship and 
Immigration Services (USCIS) will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and clearance in accordance 
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 
1995. The purpose of this notice is to 
allow an additional 30 days for public 
comments. 
DATES: The purpose of this notice is to 
allow an additional 30 days for public 
comments. Comments are encouraged 
and will be accepted until June 4, 2018. 
This process is conducted in accordance 
with 5 CFR 1320.10. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and/or 
suggestions regarding the item(s) 
contained in this notice, especially 
regarding the estimated public burden 
and associated response time, must be 
directed to the OMB USCIS Desk Officer 
via email at dhsdeskofficer@
omb.eop.gov. All submissions received 
must include the agency name and the 
OMB Control Number 1615–0027 in the 
subject line. 

You may wish to consider limiting the 
amount of personal information that you 
provide in any voluntary submission 
you make. For additional information 
please read the Privacy Act notice that 
is available via the link in the footer of 
http://www.regulations.gov. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
USCIS, Office of Policy and Strategy, 
Regulatory Coordination Division, 
Samantha Deshommes, Chief, 20 
Massachusetts Avenue NW, 
Washington, DC 20529–2140, 
Telephone number (202) 272–8377 
(This is not a toll-free number; 
comments are not accepted via 
telephone message.). Please note contact 
information provided here is solely for 
questions regarding this notice. It is not 
for individual case status inquiries. 
Applicants seeking information about 
the status of their individual cases can 
check Case Status Online, available at 
the USCIS website at http://
www.uscis.gov, or call the USCIS 
National Customer Service Center at 
(800) 375–5283; TTY (800) 767–1833. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Comments 
The information collection notice was 

previously published in the Federal 
Register on February 8, 2018, at 83 FR 
5642, allowing for a 60-day public 
comment period. USCIS did not receive 
any comments in connection with the 
60-day notice. 

You may access the information 
collection instrument with instructions, 
or additional information by visiting the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal site at: 
http://www.regulations.gov and enter 
USCIS–2007–0041 in the search box. 
Written comments and suggestions from 
the public and affected agencies should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection 
Request: Revision of a Currently 
Approved Collection. 
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